1 2

3

5

7

8 9

10

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20 21

22

2324

25

[Accept- Expend Revolving Loan Funds From State Board of Control]

AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO RETROACTIVELY ACCEPT AND EXPEND FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$30,000 WHICH HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED FROM THE STATE BOARD OF CONTROL VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM, AN AGENT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR A REVOLVING LOAN FUND TO BE USED TO PAY FOR VERIFIED FUNERAL/BURIAL EXPENSES AND EMERGENCY RELOCATION FOR VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.

WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco has a need to establish a contract with the State Board of Control to provide a means to pay for verified funeral/burial expenses and emergency relocation for victims of domestic violence; and,

WHEREAS, this contract would authorize the District Attorney's Victim Witness Assistance Program to pay verified funeral/burial expenses and emergency relocation for victims of domestic violence from the revolving fund; and,

WHEREAS, the fund would establish a process by which the County may pay providers from the fund and expedite payment and increase service to victims; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco to enter into the contract with the State Board of Control; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Auditor/Controller is directed to establish the requisite appropriations and revenue accounts for the receipt and distribution of funds allocated to the District Attorney; and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Attorney is authorized to sign and submit claims for the revolving fund reimbursement; and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the State funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant local funds that would, in the absence of the Contract be made available to support assistance to victims of crime.

Recommended:

TERENCE HALLINAN

Approved:_

Approved:

CONTROL



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

000724

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the District Attorney to retroactively accept and expend funds in the amount of \$30,000 which have been allocated from the State Board of Control Victims of Crime Program, an agent of the State of California, for a revolving loan fund to be used to pay for verified funeral/burial expenses and emergency relocation for victims of domestic violence.

May 8, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 000724

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 8, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY 1 9 2000

Date Approved